Bonds and (b) consider such interests on the basis that such accountholders were the holders of the
Bonds in respect of which the Global Certificate is issued.

The Global Certificate shall not become valid for any purpose until authenticated by or on behalf of the
Registrar.

86

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds, after deducting commissions and other estimated
expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds, is approximately U.S.$597.1 million.
The Issuer intends to use the net proceeds in refinancing existing offshore indebtedness.

87

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation of the Guarantor

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Guarantor as derived from its audited
consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of
the Bonds, before deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses. The table should be read
in conjunction with the Guarantor’s audited financial statements as at 31 December 2020 and the notes
thereto:

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)(1)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

Current Indebtedness
– Short-term loans ..... 19,460.2 2,982.4 19,460.2 2,982.4
– Non-current liabilities due within one year . . . . . 9,762.7 1,496.2 9,762.7 1,496.2

Non-current Indebtedness ..... 
– Long-term loans(2) ..... 32,136.2 4,925.1 32,136.2 4,925.1
– Bonds payable ..... 6,800.0 1,042.1 6,800.0 1,042.1
– Bonds to be issued(3)..... – – 3,915.0 600.0

Total Borrowings(4) ..... 68,159.1 10,445.8 72,074.1 11,045.8
Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 43,488.5 6,664.9 43,488.5 6,664.9

Total Capitalisation(5)..... 111,647.6 17,110.7 115,562.6 17,710.7

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00,
based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
Bank System on 31 December 2020.

(2) Since 1 January 2021, the Group’s long-term loans have increased by approximately 6.69 per cent. due to optimisation of
debt structure.

(3) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds before deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses.

(4) Total borrowings represents the sum of short-term loans, non-current liabilities due within one year, long-term loans, bonds
payable and the Bonds to be issued.

(5) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total borrowings and total shareholders’ equity.